Company chose the possibility of a simplified transition method with one-time

recognition of the right to use the asset and the lease obligations as of the beginning

of the reporting period (end of the period preceding the reporting period). The cost

of the right-of-use asset is equal to its fair value, the cost of the lease obligations -

the present value of the remaining unpaid lease payments discounted at the rate at

which the Company raised or could raise borrowed funds on conditions comparable

to the lease agreement.

In accordance with the transitional provisions of FSBU 6/2020 "Fixed Assets",

the Company adjusted the book value of fixed assets by adjusting the useful life and

accumulated depreciation for objects of fixed assets in operation. At the same time,

fixed assets were written off, which, in accordance with the previous accounting

policy, were accounted for in fixed assets, but in accordance with the new standard

they are not.

As a result, the Company made the following adjustments to the Balance

Sheet as of December 31, 2021:

Rosseti Kuban PJSC

17

Balance Sheet Line

as of December 31, 2021

Before

adjustment

Adjustment After adjustment

1150 Fixed Assets 66 287 667 5 058 133 71 345 800

1152 Buildings, machinery and

equipment, structures 59 779 025 828 387 60 607 412

1153 Other types of fixed assets 251 200 1 010 252 210

11531 Right-of-use asset - 4 228 736 4 228 736

1180 Deferred tax assets 1 439 051 990 561 2 429 612

1100 Total Section I 68 013 541 6 048 694 74 062 235

1210 Inventories 2 048 888 (124 024) 1 924 864

1211 Raw materials, materials

and other similar values 2 048 888 (124 024) 1 924 864

1200 Total Section II 11 540 530 (124 024) 11 416 506

1600 Balance 79 554 071 5 924 670 85 478 741

Balance Sheet Line

as of December 31, 2021

Before

adjustment

Adjustment After adjustment

1370 Retained earnings

(uncovered loss) of prior years (915 334) 563 970 (351 364)

1371 Retained earnings

(uncovered loss) of prior years

(2 627 168)

563 970 (2 063 198)

1300 Total Section III 40 173 371 563 970 40 737 341

1420 Deferred tax liabilities

2 478 904

1 131 964 3 610 868

1450 Other liabilities 1 451 293 2 844 513 4 295 806

1451 Other liabilities, including

settlement of lease obligations - 2 844 513 2 844 513

1400 Total Section IV 19 966 512 3 976 477 23 942 989

1529 Settlement of lease

obligations - 1 384 223 1 384 223

1500 Total Section V 19 414 188   1 384 223 20 798 411

1700 Balance 79 554 071 5 924 670 85 478 741

Rosseti Kuban PJSC

18

6. DISCLOSURE OF SELECTED ACCOUNTING STATEMENTS

FOR 2022

6.1. Fixed assets

Real estate assets commissioned and actually used, which are in the process of

state registration are taken into account on account 01.06 Real estate assets, the

ownership of which is not registered. As of December 31, 2022, the initial value of

real estate assets commissioned and actually used in the process of state registration

amounted to 3,388,838 thousand rubles.

Property, plant and equipment received under contracts providing for the

fulfillment of obligations by non-monetary funds for the period from January 1 to